Universiti Teknologi MARA

UNDERSTANDING LEADERSHIP
BEHAVIOR DURING TEAM CRISIS
FOR OUTSOURCED PROJECT

NUR SHAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRIMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for

Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering

July 2017



SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

UNDERSTANDING LEADERSHIP BEHAVIOR DURING TEAM
CRISIS FOR OUTSOURCED PROJECT

By
NUR SHAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRIMAN

2014440896

This thesis was prepared under the supervision of the project supervisor, Prof Madya
Aishah binti Ahmad. It was submitted to the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical
Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Information Systems Engineering.

Approved by

Project Supervisor

JULY 24, 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledgement in accordance with the standard referring
practices if the discipline.

........ oo

NUR SHAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRIMAN

2014440896

JULY 24, 2017

i1



ABSTRACT

The research is to understand leadership behavior during team crisis for outsourced
project. There are two types of leadership behavior which are task oriented behavior
and relationship oriented behavior. These types of behavior are applied by project
manager to handle outsourced project. Outsourced project is a combination of
internal and vendor entities, but the research only studied from vendor entity because
the successful of the project depends on capabilities of the vendor, to solve any
problems occurs during managing outsourced project. There are several types of
outsourced project such as system development, network management and desktop
management, but this research only focus on outsourced system development project.
System development has different phases, but this research only focus on
requirement and design phase. This is because at these phases, intensity discussion
among team member is increased, which can lead to team crisis. There are several
types of team crisis such as knowledge, communication, information and technology
crisis but, this research only studied of knowledge and communication crisis because
these two crises play an important role as a serve to ensure the smooth
implementation of the outsourcing project. The problem arises when transferring
knowledge from client to vendor, and absence of effective communication line
between project manager with team project. The research is split into two phases
which is Literature Review, and gathered information from case study. The first
phase is to acquire knowledge by reading the various sources including books,
journal, websites and articles to gain the understanding of leadership behavior during
team crisis for outsourced project. The second phase is, the information was gathered
by conducting interview session with project manager who managed the outsourced
system development project. . There is difference information gathered between
Literature Review and case study. From literature review, project manager used
leadership styles depending on performance readiness of team member based on
Situational Leadership Model (SLM) but for case study, project manager used
leadership styles depending on the types of the outsourced project. The information
gathered is analyzed in order to construct a conceptual leadership behavior model
during team crisis for outsourced project. The outcome of this research is a
conceptual leadership behavior model is to assist project manager to react
appropriately based on these types crisis when it occurred.

iv



CONTENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction

Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Aim
Research Objective
Research Scope
Research Significance
Structure of Thesis
Summary

CHAPTER 2: LITREATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
22

23

24
24.1

Introduction

Leadership Definition

Leadership Behaviour

2.2.1 Task oriented behaviour

2.2.2 Relationship oriented behaviour
Outsourcing Project

2.3.1 Definition

2.3.2 Advantages of Outsourcing Project
2.3.3 Disadvantages of Outsourcing Project
Impact of Outsourcing Project

Team crisis

2.4.1.1 Knowledge crisis
2.4.1.2 Communication crisis

A%

PAGE

ii
1ii
v
viii
iX
xii

(e . B e SR T

11
11
13
14
14
16
17
17
17

18
20



	UNDERSTANDING LEADERSHIP BEHAVIOR DURING TEAM CRISIS FOR OUTSOURCED PROJECT
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Aim
	1.4 Research Objective
	1.5 Research Scope
	1.6 Research Significance
	1. 7 Structure of Thesis

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1 Leadership Definition
	2.2 Leadership Behavior
	2.2.1 Task Oriented Behavior
	2.2.2 Relationship Oriented Behavior

	2.3 Outsourcing Project
	2.3.1 Definition
	2.3.2 Advantages of Outsourcing Project
	2.3.3 Disadvantages of Outsourcing Project

	2.4 Impact of Outsourcing Project
	2.4.1 Team Crisis
	2.4.1.1 Knowledge Crisis
	2.4.1.2 Communication Crisis


	2.5 Conceptual Leadership Model
	2.5.1 Managerial Grid Model
	2.5.2 Situational Leadership Model
	2.5.3 Comparison Managerial Grid Model and Situational Leadership Model

	2.6 Research Approach
	2.6.1 Quantitative Approach Method
	2.6.2 Qualitative Approach Method
	2.6.3 Mixed Approach Method
	2.6.4 Comparison of Quantitative Approach, Qualitative Approach and Mixed Approach


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1 Qualitative Approach
	3.2 Phases of Research Process
	3.2.1 Acquire Knowledge
	3.2.2 Data Collection
	3.2.3 Data Analysis
	3.2.4 Construct Model


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 To Study and Review the Litreature on Leadership Behavior During Team Crisis for Outsourced Project in Requirement and Design Phase
	4.1.1 Knowledge Crisis
	4.1.2 Communication Crisis

	4.2 To Gather and Analyze Information Leadership Behavior during Team Crisis for Outsourced Project in Requirement and Design Phase from Case Study
	4.2.1 Knowledge Crisis
	4.2.2 Communication Crisis

	4.3 To Construct a Conceptual Leadership Behavior Model during Team Crisis in Outsourced Project for Requirement and Design Phase for Case Study
	4.3.1 Draft for Conceptual Leadership Behavior Model duringTeam Crisis in Outsourced Project for Requirement and Design Phase
	4.3.2 Conceptual Leadership Behavior Model during Team Crisis in Outsourced Project for Requirement and Design Phase


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Lesson learned of the research
	5.2 Limitation of the research
	5.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



