Universiti Teknologi MARA

UNDERSTANDING LEADERSHIP BEHAVIOR DURING TEAM CRISIS FOR OUTSOURCED PROJECT

NUR SHAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRIMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Information Systems Engineering

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

UNDERSTANDING LEADERSHIP BEHAVIOR DURING TEAM CRISIS FOR OUTSOURCED PROJECT

By

NUR SHAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRIMAN

2014440896

This thesis was prepared under the supervision of the project supervisor, Prof Madya Aishah binti Ahmad. It was submitted to the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences and was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Information Systems Engineering.

Approved by

PROF MADYA AISHAH BINTI AHMAD

Project Supervisor

JULY 24, 2017

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledgement in accordance with the standard referring practices if the discipline.

.....*X*

NUR SHAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRIMAN

2014440896

JULY 24, 2017

ABSTRACT

The research is to understand leadership behavior during team crisis for outsourced project. There are two types of leadership behavior which are task oriented behavior and relationship oriented behavior. These types of behavior are applied by project manager to handle outsourced project. Outsourced project is a combination of internal and vendor entities, but the research only studied from vendor entity because the successful of the project depends on capabilities of the vendor, to solve any problems occurs during managing outsourced project. There are several types of outsourced project such as system development, network management and desktop management, but this research only focus on outsourced system development project. System development has different phases, but this research only focus on requirement and design phase. This is because at these phases, intensity discussion among team member is increased, which can lead to team crisis. There are several types of team crisis such as knowledge, communication, information and technology crisis but, this research only studied of knowledge and communication crisis because these two crises play an important role as a serve to ensure the smooth implementation of the outsourcing project. The problem arises when transferring knowledge from client to vendor, and absence of effective communication line between project manager with team project. The research is split into two phases which is Literature Review, and gathered information from case study. The first phase is to acquire knowledge by reading the various sources including books, journal, websites and articles to gain the understanding of leadership behavior during team crisis for outsourced project. The second phase is, the information was gathered by conducting interview session with project manager who managed the outsourced system development project. . There is difference information gathered between Literature Review and case study. From literature review, project manager used leadership styles depending on performance readiness of team member based on Situational Leadership Model (SLM) but for case study, project manager used leadership styles depending on the types of the outsourced project. The information gathered is analyzed in order to construct a conceptual leadership behavior model during team crisis for outsourced project. The outcome of this research is a conceptual leadership behavior model is to assist project manager to react appropriately based on these types crisis when it occurred.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	T	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL		i
STUDENT'S DECLARATION		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
ABSTRACT		iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS		v
LIST OF FIGURES		viii
LIST OF TABLES		ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xii
CHAPTE	R 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Research Aim	6
1.4	Research Objective	6
1.5	Research Scope	7
1.6	Research Significance	7
1.7	Structure of Thesis	7
	Summary	8
CHAPTE	R 2: LITREATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	9
2.1	Leadership Definition	9
2.2	Leadership Behaviour	11
	2.2.1 Task oriented behaviour	11
	2.2.2 Relationship oriented behaviour	13
2.3	Outsourcing Project	14
	2.3.1 Definition	14
	2.3.2 Advantages of Outsourcing Project	16
	2.3.3 Disadvantages of Outsourcing Project	17
2.4	Impact of Outsourcing Project	17
2.4.1	Team crisis	17
	2.4.1.1 Knowledge crisis	18
	2.4.1.2 Communication crisis	20